

11-4283-cv

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

EKATERINA SCHOENEFELD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION,
THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL
STANDARDS OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, APPELLATE DIVISION,
THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
AND ITS MEMBERS,

Defendants,

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, ALL JUSTICES OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT,
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, ROBERT D.
MAYBERGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CLERK OF NEW YORK SUPREME COURT,
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, JOHN G. RUSK, CHAIRMAN OF
THE COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS "COPS,"

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SUPPLEMENTAL SUBMISSION FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General

LAURA ETLINGER
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2028

Dated: May 1, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
JUDICIARY LAW § 470’S PHYSICAL-OFFICE REQUIREMENT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE	2
A. An In-state Office Requirement Facilitates Regulation Of The Practice of Law	2
B. The In-state Office Requirement Does Not Violate The Privileges And Immunities Clause Because It Places Residents And Nonresidents On Equal Footing And Serves Nonprotectionist Purposes.....	5
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989).....	8
<i>Connecticut v. Blumenthal</i> , 346 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2003)	8n
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	9n
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> , 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Lichtenstein v. Emerson</i> , 251 A.D.2d 64 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	6
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013).....	2,7,8
<i>Schoenefeld v. State of N.Y.</i> , 748 F.3d 464 (2d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	4,8
<i>Supreme Court of Virginia v. Friedman</i> , 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....	2,4,9
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j)	7n

Table of Authorities (cont'd)

STATE STATUTES	PAGE
N.Y. C.P.L.R.	
2103(b)	2
2103(b)(1)-(4)	2n
2103(b)(3)	3n
N.Y. Judiciary Law	
§ 470	passim
§ 497(1)	4n
§ 497(3)	4n
STATE RULES AND REGULATIONS	
22 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 603.14	4
§ 691.12	4
§ 1200, Rule 1.15	3, 4
